

No. 20-319

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIAMEDIA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF  
ECONOMICS AND ANTITRUST IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
James E. Tysse  
J. Matthew Schmitten  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....5

THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION DIVERGES SHARPLY FROM THE ACADEMIC CONSENSUS ON UNILATERAL REFUSALS TO DEAL. ....5

A. Courts Should Be Reluctant To Compel Business Actors To Deal With Others In The Name Of Efficient Competition Policy.....5

    1. *Our economic system privileges the freedom to choose one’s business partners.* .....5

    2. *Permitting antitrust law to compel entities to engage in commerce with rivals would turn federal courts into public utility regulators.* .....7

B. *Aspen Skiing* Does Not Support the Seventh Circuit’s Decision. ....10

    1. *Scholars have roundly criticized Aspen Skiing, which should be confined to its facts.* .....10

    2. *Viamedia’s allegations do not warrant expanding Aspen Skiing.*..... 13

C. Economics Can Defend Liability For A Monopolist's Unilateral Refusal To Deal Only In Narrow Circumstances Absent Here.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing,</i> 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Comm'cns, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	12
<i>Verizon Comm'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

### OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Carlton, Dennis W. & Ken Heyer, <i>Extraction vs. Extension: The Basis For Formulating Antitrust Policy Towards Single-Firm Conduct</i> , COMPETITION POL'Y INT'L (2008) .....	6
Carlton, Dennis W., <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal – Why Aspen and Kodak are Misguided</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch. Working Paper No. 8105, 2002).....	9, 11, 15
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 439 (2008).....	8, 12

Elhauge, Einer, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 253 (2003).....	17
Gilbert, Richard J. & Carl Shapiro, <i>An economic analysis of unilateral refusals to license intellectual property</i> , 93 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 12749 (1996).....	6
Hovenkamp, Herbert J., <i>Unilateral Refusals to Deal, Vertical Integration, and the Essential Facility Doctrine</i> (Univ. of Iowa Coll. L. Research Paper No. 08-31, 2008) .....	5, 6, 11, 16
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>The Monopolization Offense</i> , 61 OHIO STATE L.J. 1035 (2000) .....	12
Lambert, Thom & Alden F. Abbott, <i>Recognizing the Limits of Antitrust: The Roberts Court Versus the Enforcement Agencies</i> 11 J. OF COMPETITION L. & ECON. 791 (2015) .....	6, 8, 10
Lopatka, John E. & William H. Page, <i>Bargaining and Monopolization: In Search of the "Boundary of Section 2 Liability" Between Aspen and Trinko</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 115 (2005) .....	11
Meese, Alan J., <i>Property, Aspen, and Refusals to Deal</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 81 (2005) .....	11

- Ordovery, Janusz A. & Robert D. Willig,  
*Access and Bundling in High-Technology  
 Markets in* COMPETITION, INNOVATION  
 AND THE MICROSOFT MONOPOLY:  
 ANTITRUST IN THE DIGITAL MARKETPLACE  
 (J.A. Eisenach and T.M Lenard (eds.),  
 Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1999)..... 16
- Schmitten, J. Matthew, *Antitrust's Single-  
 Entity Doctrine: A Formalistic Approach  
 for a Formalistic Rule*, 46 COLUM. J.L. &  
 SOC. PROBS. 93 (2012) ..... 12
- Shaw, A.W., *Some Problems in Market  
 Distribution*, 26 Q.J. ECON. (Aug. 1912) ..... 13
